

Supreme Court No. 80131-2
(consolidated w/80405-2,
80469-9, 80536-9, 81389-2)

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JACOB GAMBLE and RODNEY HARRIS,

Petitioners.

CLERK

BY DONALD R. CARPENTER

2008 DEC 23 AM 10:34

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
DEC 23 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

LISA E. TABBUT/WSBA #21344
Attorney for Petitioners

P. O. Box 1396
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 425-8155

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

1. PETITIONERS GAMBLE AND HARRIS CANNOT BE RETRIED ON THEIR CONVICTIONS FOR SECOND DEGREE FELONY MURDER WITH A PREDICATE OFFENSE OF SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT BECAUSE THE ANDRESS DECISION INVALIDATED THE CHARGE. UNDER THE MANDATORY JOINDER RULE, UNLESS THE ENDS OF JUSTICE REQUIRE IT, GAMBLE AND HARRIS CANNOT BE CHARGED FOR THE SAME FACTS UNDER THE DIFFERENT CHARGING LABEL OF FIRST DEGREE MANSLAUGHTER BECAUSE THE CHARGE WAS NOT JOINED AT THE PREVIOUS TRIAL. IS JUSTICE SERVED BY ALLOWING THE MANSLAUGHTER CHARGE TO BE FILED WHEN THE CLARK COUNTY PROSECUTOR CHOSE TO CHARGE GAMBLE AND HARRIS WITH SECOND DEGREE FELONY MURDER (PREDICATE OFFENSE SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT) KNOWING THAT THE JURY COULD NOT LEGALLY CONSIDER FIRST DEGREE MANSLAUGHTER AS A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE EVEN THOUGH THE FACTS OF EACH CASE SUPPORTED THE MANSLAUGHTER CHARGE? 1

2. PETITIONERS JACOB GAMBLE AND RODNEY HARRIS RAISED ISSUES OTHER THAN MANDATORY JOINDER IN THEIR PETITIONS FOR REVIEW. THIS COURT, IN ACCEPTING REVIEW, DID NOT LIMIT REVIEW OF THE ISSUES. ALTHOUGH THE ONLY ISSUED DISCUSSED IN THIS SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IS MANDATORY JOINDER, BOTH GAMBLE AND HARRIS ASK THIS COURT TO CONSIDER AND RULE ON THE OTHER ISSUES RAISED IN THEIR PETITIONS FOR REVIEW..... 1

B. JACOB GAMBLE’S FACTS..... 2

C.	RODNEY HARRIS' FACTS	7
D.	ARGUMENT ON MANDATORY JOINDER.....	10
	THE PROSECUTOR'S TACTICAL CHARGING DECISIONS LIMIT THE CHOICE OF CHARGES ON POST-ANDRESS REMAND.	11
	1. The prosecutor's choice to file new first degree manslaughter charges against Gamble and Harris, charges related to the prior felony murder charges, violated the mandatory joinder rule.....	12
	2. Exceptions to the mandatory joinder should not be applied to Gamble's case or Harris' case.....	13
	(i) The prosecutor knew that Gamble's facts and Harris' facts did not change from trial to trial.....	14
	(ii) The ends of justice exception should not be used to allow the prosecutor to seek a conviction on a charge it previously resisted.	15
E.	OTHER ISSUES RAISED IN GAMBLE'S AND HARRIS' PETITIONS FOR REVIEW	17
F.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002).....	3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 56 Wn. App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Dallas</i> , 126 Wn.2d 324, 892 P.2d 1082 (1995)	14, 15
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , (2003 Wash. App. LEXIS 444) (<i>Gamble I</i>).....	3
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 118 Wn. App. 332, 72 P.3d 1139 (2003) (<i>Gamble II</i>).....	2, 3, 4, 16
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 137 Wn. App. 892, 155 P.3d 962 (2007) (<i>Gamble IV</i>)	2, 6, 7, 15, 16
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005) (<i>Gamble III</i>).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 16
<i>State v. Harris</i> (2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 2401) (<i>Harris II</i>)	7, 8, 10
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 122, Wn.App 547, 90 P3d 1133 (2004) (<i>Harris I</i>).....	8
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 124 Wn. App. 334, 101 P.3d 872 (2004)	6, 15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 101 Wn.2d 349, 678 P.2d 332 (1984)	11

Other Authorities

CrR 4.3.1(b)	5, 10, 12, 13
